MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-7-8

RESOLUTION TO CERTIFY THE COMPLETION OF RENOVATIONS TO THE MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY PARK THROUGH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY'S LOCAL RECREATION IMPROVEMENT 2021 GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, in 2021 the Township of Mansfield received a Local Recreation Improvement Grant in the amount of \$75,000.00 for the renovations to the Mansfield Township Community Park; and

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to Ben Schaffer Recreation, Inc. for performance of the work described above under State Cooperative Purchasing Program pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.11 (ESCNJ CO-OP #65MCESCCPS – ESCNJ 20/21-22); and

WHEREAS, the total cost for the project was \$249,361.24, which detailed breakdown for expenditures of funds is as follows:

- \$100,000.00 Burlington County Municipal Park Development Program Grant
- \$ 75,000.00 Local Recreational Improvement Grant through the State of New Jersey
- \$ 74,361.24 Capital Funding through the Municipality.

WHEREAS, equipment purchases and work performed, under the contract, was completed on June 9, 2023 and is in conformance with contract plans and specifications and all other applicable requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that the scope of work associated with the 2021 Local Recreation Improvement Grant Program is complete; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that submission to the State of New Jersey of the documents necessary to receive final reimbursement of grant funds is hereby authorized.

MOTION:SISZSECOND:BOYDROLL CALL VOTEAYES:SISZ, BOYD, TALLON, MOJENANAYS:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:GOLENDA

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on July 19, 2023 at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk